The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is presented for illustrative purposes only and does not indicate the financial results of the combined
companies had the companies actually been combined at the beginning of each period presented and had the impact of possible revenue enhancements, expense efficiencies,
asset dispositions and share repurchases, among other factors, been considered. In addition, as explained in more detail in the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial information, the allocation of the purchase price reflected in the pro forma condensed combined financial information is subject to adjustment.

2

Bank of America/FleetBoston
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

(unaudited)

The following preliminary unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet combines the historical balance sheets of Bank of America and FleetBoston
assuming the companies had been combined on September 30, 2003, on a purchase accounting basis.

September 30, 2003

(Dollars in millions)

Bank of
America

FleetBoston

Pro Forma
Adjustments (1)

Bank of America
FleetBoston
Combined

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 22,142  $ 7,050  $   $ 29,192
Time deposits placed and other short-term investments   6,881   3,151   10,032
Federal funds sold and securities purchased under agreements to resell   67,729   3,914   71,643
Trading account assets   65,339   4,151   69,490
Securities   64,885   30,844   (19)  (A)   95,710
Loans and leases   373,098   126,344   —   (B)   499,442
Allowance for credit losses   (6,716)   (3,128)   (9,844)

Loans and leases, net of allowance for credit losses   366,382   123,216   489,598

Premises and equipment, net   5,956   2,415   (413)  (C)   7,958
Goodwill   11,456   4,272   (4,272)  (D)   44,078
   32,622  (D)
Core deposit intangibles and other intangibles   966   288   (288)  (E)   5,326
   4,360  (E)
Other assets   125,352   17,097   (1,252)  (F)   141,197

Total assets   $ 737,088  $ 196,398  $ 30,738   $ 964,224

Liabilities
Deposits in domestic offices:

Noninterest-bearing   $ 122,669  $ 32,377  $   $ 155,046
Interest-bearing   257,586   88,610   295  (G)   346,491

Deposits in foreign offices:
Noninterest-bearing   2,650   2,005   4,655
Interest-bearing   25,605   9,523   35,128

Total deposits   408,510   132,515   295   541,320

Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase   79,775   6,584   86,359
Trading account liabilities   29,744   2,384   32,128
Commercial paper and other short-term borrowings   41,739   7,758   49,497
Accrued expenses and other liabilities   60,413   13,213   1,270  (H)   75,068
   249  (H)
   (77)  (H)
Long-term debt   66,462   16,350   1,077  (I)   83,889

Total liabilities   686,643   178,804   2,814   868,261

Shareholders’ equity
Preferred stock   55   271   326
Common stock   15   4,029   (4,029)  (J)   46,062
   46,047  (J)
Retained earnings   52,320   14,504   (14,504)  (J)   51,520
   (800)  (K)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (1,776)   109   (109)  (J)   (1,776)
Other   (169)   (1,319)   1,319  (J)   (169)

Total shareholders’ equity   50,445   17,594   27,924   95,963

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   $ 737,088  $ 196,398  $ 30,738   $ 964,224

(1) See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

3

Bank of America/FleetBoston
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

(unaudited)

The following preliminary unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of income combines the historical statements of income of Bank of America and
FleetBoston assuming the companies had been combined on January 1, 2002, on a purchase accounting basis.

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2003

(Dollars in millions, except per share information)

Bank of
America

Corporation

FleetBoston

Pro Forma
Adjustments (1)

Bank of America
FleetBoston
Combined

Interest income
Interest and fees on loans and leases   $ 16,088  $ 5,540   $ —   (B)   $ 21,628
Interest and dividends on securities   2,412   976   3,388
Trading account assets   3,024   31   3,055
Other interest income   2,051   331   2,382

Total interest income   23,575   6,878   30,453

Interest expense
Deposits   3,730   1,056   4,786
Short-term borrowings   1,414   292   1,706
Long-term debt   1,584   760   (137)  (I)   2,207
Other interest expense   969   34   1,003

Total interest expense   7,697   2,142   (137)   9,702

Net interest income   15,878   4,736   137   20,751
Noninterest income
Service charges   4,182   1,170   5,352
Investment and brokerage services   1,737   1,120   2,857
Investment banking income   1,278   175   1,453
Card income   2,237   461   2,698
Other income   2,945   668   3,613

Total noninterest income   12,379   3,594   15,973

Total revenue   28,257   8,330   137   36,724
Provision for credit losses   2,256   830   3,086
Gains on sales of securities   802   104   906
Noninterest expense
Personnel   7,749   2,507   (20)  (L)   10,236
Occupancy   1,492   388   (19)  (C)   1,861
Equipment   789   339   (25)  (C)   1,103
Other general operating   4,815   1,544   (70)  (M)   6,761
   472  (E)

Total noninterest expense   14,845   4,778   338   19,961

Income from continuing operations before income taxes   11,958   2,826   (201)   14,583
Applicable income tax expense   3,874   1,003   (74)  (N)   4,803

Income from continuing operations   $ 8,084  $ 1,823  $ (127)   $ 9,780

Income from continuing operations available to common shareholders   $ 8,081  $ 1,809  $ (127)   $ 9,763

Per common share information
Earnings per share-continuing operations   $ 5.41  $ 1.73   $ 4.70

Diluted earnings per share-continuing operations   $ 5.31  $ 1.72   $ 4.64

Dividends paid   $ 2.08  $ 1.05   $ 2.08

Average common shares issued and outstanding (in thousands)   1,494,369   1,047,500   (465,823)  (O)   2,076,046

Average diluted common shares issued and outstanding (in thousands)   1,523,523   1,050,700   (467,246)  (O)   2,106,977

(1) See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

4

Bank of America/FleetBoston
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

(unaudited)

The following preliminary unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of income combines the historical statements of income of Bank of America and
FleetBoston assuming the companies had been combined on January 1, 2002, on a purchase accounting basis.

For the Year Ended December 31, 2002

(Dollars in millions, except per share information)

Bank of
America

Corporation

FleetBoston

Pro Forma
Adjustments (1)

Bank of America
FleetBoston
Combined

Interest income
Interest and fees on loans and leases   $ 22,030  $ 8,168  $ —   (B)   $ 30,198
Interest and dividends on securities   4,035   1,422   5,457
Trading account assets   3,811   49   3,860
Other interest income   2,285   463   2,748

Total interest income   32,161   10,102   42,263

Interest expense
Deposits   5,434   2,072   7,506
Short-term borrowings   2,089   417   2,506
Long-term debt   2,455   1,148   (230)  (I)   3,373
Other interest expense   1,260   45   1,305

Total interest expense   11,238   3,682   (230)   14,690

Net interest income   20,923   6,420   230   27,573
Noninterest income
Service charges   5,276   1,533   6,809
Investment and brokerage services   2,237   1,559   3,796
Investment banking income   1,545   188   1,733
Card income   2,620   785   3,405
Other income   1,893   965   2,858

Total noninterest income   13,571   5,030   18,601

Total revenue   34,494   11,450   230   46,174
Provision for credit losses   3,697   2,760   6,457
Gains on sales of securities   630   6   636
Noninterest expense
Personnel   9,682   3,255   (27)  (L)   12,910
Occupancy   1,780   504   (25)  (C)   2,259
Equipment   1,124   478   (33)  (C)   1,569
Other general operating   5,850   2,167   (93)  (M)   8,609
   685  (E)

Total noninterest expense   18,436   6,404   507   25,347

Income from continuing operations before income taxes   12,991   2,292   (277)   15,006
Applicable income tax expense   3,742   768   (102)  (N)   4,408

Income from continuing operations   $ 9,249  $ 1,524  $ (175)   $ 10,598

Income from continuing operations available to common shareholders   $ 9,244  $ 1,506  $ (175)   $ 10,575

Per common share information
Earnings per share-continuing operations   $ 6.08  $ 1.44   $ 5.03

Diluted earnings per share-continuing operations   $ 5.91  $ 1.44   $ 4.93

Dividends paid   $ 2.44  $ 1.40   $ 2.44

Average common shares issued and outstanding (in thousands)   1,520,042   1,045,300   (464,845)  (O)   2,100,497

Average diluted common shares issued and outstanding (in thousands)   1,565,467   1,048,700   (466,357)  (O)   2,147,810

(1) See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

5

 NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1 — Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information related to the merger is included for the year ended December 31, 2002 and as of and for the nine
months ended September 30, 2003. The pro forma adjustments included herein reflect the conversion of FleetBoston common stock into Bank of America common stock using
an exchange ratio of 0.5553 of a share of Bank of America common stock for each of the 1,052,600,000 shares of FleetBoston common stock outstanding at September 30,